

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC08-708**

---

**MICHAEL SEIBERT,  
Appellant/ Cross-Appellee,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee/ Cross-Appellant.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/  
ANSWER BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEE**

---

**ROSEANNE ECKERT  
Assistant CCRC-South**

**ANNA-LIISA NIXON  
Staff Attorney**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL  
101 N.E. 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, Suite 400  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
(954) 713-1284**

**COUNSEL FOR MR. SEIBERT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

REPLY TO ARGUMENT I.....1

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING AS REQUIRED BY FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.851(f)(5)(A) ON MR. SEIBERT’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PRETRIAL AND DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION. ....1

A. Introduction: The State has not raised any argument that would defeat Mr. Seibert’s entitlement to a hearing. ....1

B. The ineffective assistance of counsel claim is not refuted by the record.....3

1. The lower court’s reliance upon a “not to scale” drawing serves to establish the need for evidentiary development. ....3

2. The continued confusion regarding the “pocket door” serves to establish the need for an evidentiary hearing.....10

3. The confusion regarding the location of the severed foot is but one example of trial counsel’s deficient performance. ....14

4. The State’s reliance on Maryland v. Buie is misplaced.....16

C. The Sixth Amendment ineffective assistance of counsel claim was not and could not have been raised on direct appeal; there is no procedural bar.....22

ANSWER REGARDING THE CIRCUIT COURT ORDER TO TURN OVER RECORDS AND DOCUMENTS AS REQUIRED BY THE PRINCIPLES OF DUE PROCESS. ....24

A. Answer to the State’s Statement of Case and Facts Regarding the Issue on Cross-Appeal. ....24

B. Answer to Argument VI .....31

CONCLUSION .....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....37  
CERTIFICATE OF FONT .....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957).....	34
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 665 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	17
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987) .....	17
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008).....	30, 36
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	35
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35
<i>Cal. First Amendment Coal. v. Woodford</i> , 299 F. 3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) .....	32
<i>Conner v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001).....	1
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	16, 17
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 578 So. 729 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991).....	21
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	35, 36
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987).....	34
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	35
<i>Johnson v. Butterworth</i> , 713 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1998).....	32
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005) .....	31
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007).....	24, 25, 31
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 1997) .....	32
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	18, 19, 21, 22

<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	19
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	17
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	34
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	34
<i>Newton v. State</i> , 378 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979).....	21
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 387 F. 3d 607 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942) .....	35
<i>Runge v. State</i> 701 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1997).....	21
<i>Seibert v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 2006) .....	8, 9, 14, 16, 22, 24
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000) .....	34
<i>Smith v. Zant</i> , 887 F. 2d 1407 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	14, 24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	19
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Brand</i> , 556 F. 2d 1312 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	18
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> , 870 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2003).....	21
<i>White v. State</i> , 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002) .....	32

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	1, 2, 14, 16, 18, 22, 23
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	1
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 2, 3, 10, 22, 23
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII .....	1, 29, 34, 35, 36
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 19

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.142.....30

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 ..... 1, 2, 11, 14, 16, 23, 24, 31, 34

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852 ..... 25, 32, 33
